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ABBREVIATIONS GRAPHIC REPRESENTATION GENERAL NOTES P—
1. CONTRACTOR SHOULD VISIT AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING.
AE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER* EP EDGE OF PAVEMENT* M METER* SLP SLOPE
AB ANGHOR BOLT Ep ELECTRICAL PANEL* MAINT MAINTENANCE aLv SLEEVE 2. COORDINATE AND SECURE OWNER'S AGREEMENT FOR ACCESS TO SITE CONSTRUCTIONS, STAGING
ABC AGGREGATE BASE COURSE* EQL SP EQUALLY SPACED MAN MANUAL* SM SHEET METAL* AREAS AND STORAGE REQUIREMENTS.
ﬁg\'jSV QESCE'VE Egg:s ESH:\F/’E\"LEENJT m% Mﬁ??&ﬁﬁ SM SMOOTH* 3. PROVIDE ALL WORK IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS AND
\ SMLS SEAMLESS STEEL IN SECTION INSULATION - RIGID ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS SO STATED BY ANY LAW, ORDINANCE OR REGULATION PERTAINING TO
A oUS O ONING T AT MATV SN SYaTE SND SANITARY NAPKIN CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE SAID LIMITS OF THE JURISDICTION
* * DISPENSER :
ACOUS INSUL ACOUSTICAL INSULATION EXH EXHAUST MAX MAXIMUM ) SNR SANITARY NAPKIN 4. ACCOMPLISH ALL CONSTRUCTION IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE OCCUPATIONAL, SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT AND OTHER APPLICABLE RULES
ACR PL ACRYLIC PLASTIC EXHFN EXHAUST FAN" MBR MASTER BEDROOM RECEPTACLE AND REGULATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE
QB QSEE%SR RI?\IOR Eé: SS Eé:ﬁgﬁ SS%BE mcE:CH MEQEAINIIECCAﬁBINET SPEC SPECIFICATION REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF PERSONNEL DURING THE EXECUTION OF WORK, AND SHALL HOLD THE OWNER
AL ADDITIONAL EXH Re EXHALST REGISTER" MED MEDIUM: SPKLR SPRINKLER INSULATION - BATTS AND ARCHITECT HARMLESS OF ANY ACTION ON HISHER PART OR THAT OF HIS/HER EMPLOYEES OR SUBCONTRACTORS, WHICH RESULTS
SPLY SUPPLY ALUMINUM IN SECTION '
ADDM ‘ADDENDUM* Exp EXPANSION MEMB MEMBRANE SQFT SQUARE FOOT IN ILLNESS, INJURY OR DEATH. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO COMPLY WITH ALL SUCH LAWS AND REGULATIONS.
QBJH QBJHUESS%EBLE Eég JBTT Egmg:gm JB&hTTf' mgB mgﬁt BASE ggK'N ggg\i\l%EE 'glﬁ'k' 5. COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES TO ASSURE EFFICIENT AND ORDERLY INSTALLATION OF EACH PART OF WORK
ADJC ADJACENT* * EXST EXISTING MEZZ MEZZANINE SST STAINLESS STEEL 6. MAINTAIN SURFACE STREET AND SURFACE PARKING AREAS IN A CLEAN CONDITION. MUD, DEBRIS AND DUST
Z\EE QE%E E:mg: Eﬁ\%@* EXT EXTERIOR MEG mmggﬁgwme gﬁe gﬁggglRED* GRAVEL WOOD FINISHES FREE AT ALL TIMES AND PROVIDE ADEQUATE MEANS TO CLEAN TRUCKS AND OTHER EQUIPMENT USING I
SURFACED STREETS AND PARKING AREAS.
AFS ABOVE FINISH SLAB* F BRK FIRE BRICK* MIN MINIMUM STC SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS* B r
AGGR AGGREGATE FF FINISH TO FINISH MIR MIRROR STD STANDARD 224 08A D200 7. INFORM OWNER AND ARCHITECT OF CONDITIONS WHICH MAY AFFECT THE CONSTRUCTION AS SHOWN. e S S a
AT NG Ny ep— e FRC BUNKET e A a0 TR SRR — 8. BRING TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER ANY MATERIAL SUSPECTED OF BEING HAZARDOUS ENCOUNTERED DURING D E S G N
ANOD ANODIZED* FBD FBERBOARD* MLDG MOLDING STK STAKE" M—‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ L EXECUTION OF THE WORK. A DETERMINATION WILL BE MADE BY THE OWNER AS TO WHETHER THE CONTRACTOR SHALL I
ANT ANTENNA FD FLOOR DRAIN MLWK MILLWORK* STL STEEL | EARTH WOOD - BLOCKING PERFORM TEST TO DETERMINE IF THE MATERIAL IS HAZARDOUS.
AP ACCESS PANEL FDN FOUNDATION MO MASONRY OPENING STL JST STEEL JOIST* — | 9.  PROTECT EXISTING ADJACENT AREAS FROM DAMAGE DURING EXECUTION OF THE WORK. REPLACE ALL ITEMS 8521 Leesburg Pike | Suite 700 | Vienna, VA
ASC ABOVE SUSVENDED CEILNG®  FFB FROM FLOOR BELOW MULL MULLION: STRUCT  STRUGTURALY P: 571.830.1800 | F: 571.830.1801
ASPH ASPHALY o E R GLASS MOLT MOLTIPLE ga';gCT ngJEECEILBESL e T e 10.  REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF OPENINGS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES. www.Lessarddesign.com
ASSY ASSEMBLY FHY FIRE HYDRANT SUSPCLG  SUSPENDED CEILING* 2G50 S | CONCRETE WOOD - CONTINUOUS 1. REFER TO M.E.P. DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION AND COORDINATION OF BATHROOMS, VENTS AND FLUES. — T
FIN FINISH* N NORTH SW SIDEWALK® SOl T EAL & SIGNATURE:
5 BATHROOM" FIN FL FINISH FLOOR® NA NOT APPLICABLE SYM SYMBOL L 12, UPON COMPLETION OF WORK, REMOVE TOOLS, EQUIPMENT, TEMPORARY PROTECTION AND EXCESS MATERIALS FROM
B/B BACK TO BACK* FIN GR FINISH GRADE NEG NEGATIVE SYMM SYMMETRICAL L) SITE. REMOVE ALL PAINT DRIPS/ SPLATTERS, CLEAN/ POLISH ALL HARDWARE AND FIXTURES. REMOVE PROTECTION AND
BAF BAFFLE FL FLASHING NIC NOT IN CONTRACT T TREAD* LEAVE INTERIOR AREAS BROOM CLEAN AND FREE OF STAINS, FILM AND SIMILAR FOREIGN SUBSTANCES.
. N NUMBER
o AT Foe v o oM. 1% T T o Ve 13, PROVIDE CONTINUOUS SEALANT AT ALL JOINTS BETWEEN DISSIMILAR MATERIALS OR CONSTRUCTION,
x h NCRETE MASONRY UNIT: WOOD SHEATHING
. DoAY N R ORI, NTS NOTTO SCALE 18 TOP OF BEAM CONC SONRYUNITS 14, SHOULD DISCREPANCIES BE DISCOVERED BETWEEN DETAILS AND/OR PLANS. IT WILL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY
BEV BEVEL FLRPL FLOOR PLATE® 0/0 OUT TO OUT* %B; $8‘|4V(E)LF%%RN CRETE TO ASK THE QUESTION THAT RESOLVES THE DISCREPANCY BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK, OTHERWISE THE
BF BOTH FACES* FLR REG FORMBOARD OA OVERALL 10 TOP OF GURB- CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECTING THE DISCREPANCY AT THEIR OWN COST. THE QUESTION SHALL BE IN
BF BOTTOM FACES FMBD FLOOR PLATE* 0C ON CENTER ™ TOWEL DISPENSER* FORM OF AN RFI WITH SUGGESTION INCLUDED.
BITUM BITUMINOUS " oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER *
FN FENCE oD OUTSIDE DIMENSION® D TRENCH DRAIN
BL BASE LINE FOC FACE OF CONCRETE* OF OUTSIDE FACE TE TOP ELEVATION* GYPSUM BOARD
EIEEG ELLJJ)L&NG FOF FACE OF FINISH* OFC OWNER FURNISHED - TECH TECHNICAL BRICK (PLAN/SECTION)
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. FOS FACE OF STUDS OFOI OWNER FURNISHED - TEMP TEMPERATURE
BLWCLG BELOW CEILING . FPL FIREPLACE* OWNER INSTALLED TEMP TEMPORARY
gkﬂW FFLR gEk?AW FINISH FLOOR FPRF FIREPROOFING OPNG OPENING EN %NPAC,)\IFTFOOTING
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ol ec s e g R . AUTHORITY
BRG PL BEARING PLATE* G GAS PBD PARTICLEBOARD* TOS TOP OF SLAB
BRK BRICK GA GAGE PC POINT OF CURVE TOT TOTAL
BRKT BRACKET GAL GALLON PC PULL CHAIN* TOW TOP OF WALL
BS BOTH SIDES GALV GALVANIZED PCD PAPER CUP DISPENSER TP TOP OF PAVEMENT*
SLSJMT EG?LETMUEQT GALVS GALVANIZED STEEL PED PEDESTAL %—? %::I)_%TF PS/}PEIIEET HOLDER*
-Up* GB GRAB BAR* PERF PERFORATED ’
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GDR GUARD RAIL PERM PERMANENT
GEN GENERATOR PERP PERPENDICULAR UGND UNDERGROUND A0.00 SHEET NO.
cic CENTER TO CENTER* GENLCONTR  GENERAL CONTRACT P POINT OF INTERSECTION UNFIN UNFINISHED
8@3 8&\39&; GIP GALVANIZED IRON PIPE* PKWY PARKWAY UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE*
GL GLASS PL PLATE UR URINAL
CERTILE CERAMIC TILE* GL BLK GLASS BLOCK* PL PROPERTY LINE vBL VINYL BASE*
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CHFR CHAMFER: GLZ CMU GLAZED CONCRETE PLAT PLATFORM* VERT AL REF. NO. WINDOW TYPE
* PLBG PLUMBING*
Cp CAST IRON PIPE GRBM GRADE BEAM* PLF POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT* ¥,EFST xggﬁlwhimm A0.00| A0.O0  SHEET NO./BACK REF. NO.
cJ CONSTRUCTION JOINT g%G SEL\LTLliG PLYWD PLYWOOD VIN VINYL* Y
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L il A e L = S
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Town Center at Suitland Federal Center - Retail Kiosk
Address: Town Center at Suitland Federal Center
Suitland, Maryland
Prince George's County
CODE ANALYSIS
Updated: 12.21.2022

Issue
Project Description

shop tenants.

APPLICABLE CODES

Allowed or Required

Proposed

Code Reference

New construction of one story,free standing retail kiosk located in the middle of Suitland town square, Maryland for a new Multi-Family development. Scope of work will be to provide structure and stub in utilities and the Kiosk is to be interior fit-out ready by future coffee

Remarks

Building 2018 NFPA 101 Life Safety Code;

Subtitle 11 Prince George's County Fire Safety Code;

2018 International Building Code;

Subtitle 4 Prince George's County Building Code;
Structural 2018 International Building Code

Subtitle 4 Prince George’s County Building Code
Mechanical 2018 International Mechanical Code (IMC)
Plumbing 2018 International Plumbing Code (IPC)
Electrical 2017 NFPA 70 National Electrical Code;

Subtitle 9 Prince George’s County Electrical Code
Energy 2018 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC)
International Fuel & Gas Code 2018 International Fuel Gas Code (IFGC)
Sprinkler 2016 NFPA 13 Installation of Sprinkler Systems
Accessibility Prince George's County Subtitle 4, Sec. 4-180 Chapter 11 - Accessibility;

FUNDAMENTALS
USE GROUP(S)

COMAR 9.12.53 Maryland Accessibility Code;

2010 ADA Standards

Assembly Group A-2: Restaurants, Cafeterias and similar dining facilites.

Group A-2

IBC 303.3

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

Type II-B (protected)

IBC TABLE 601

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER

Required in Group A-2 with an occupant load more than 100.

Building will be fully sprinkled

IBC 903.2.1.2:Subtitle 4 Sec. 4-158

automatic sprinkler system is accordance with section 903.3.1.1 and the
occupant notification appliance will activate throughout the notification zones

upon sprinkler water flow

STANDPIPES Not required in Occupancy A having a occupant load not exceeding 1,000 Not required IFC 905.3.2
persons and less than 30' height above the fire department vehicle access.

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS Required for Group A and B Refer to plan for location IFC 906.1

MANUAL FIRE ALARM not required per exception - where the building is equipped throughout with an N/A IBC 907.2.1

Total Allowable Height (Feet / Stories)

75'-0" / 3 Stories

15'-6" / 1-story

IBC Table 504.3 and 504 .4

Max. Area per floor (gsf)

38,000 sf

4,014 sf

IBC Table 506.2

RATINGS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS & FIRE SEPAR

ATION DISTANCE

OCCUPANT LOADS

RATINGS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS IBC Table 601
Structural Frame / columns 0-hour 0-hour IBC Table 601
Exterior Bearing Walls 0-hour O-hour IBC Table 601
Interior Bearing Walls 0-hour 0-hour IBC Table 601
Nonbearing Interior walls 0-hour 0-hour IBC Table 601
Floor Construction, including beams 0-hour 0-hour IBC Table 601
Roof Construction, including beams 0-hour O-hour IBC Table 601
Fire Separation Distance - Exterior Walls 0-hour when fire separation is 30' or more 0-hour IBC Table 602

TOTAL OCCUPANCY

204 OCC

SEE SHEET G-012

EXIT ARRANGEMENT

Number of Exits

For occupancy group "A" with more than 49 occupant load per story and more

than 75' common path of egress travel distance, 2 Exits are required

IBC Table 1006.3.2

Common Path of Travel (Occupancy AE,M)

Maximum 75 feet OL = 30

IBC Table 1006.2.1

Common Path of Travel (Use S and B < 30 occupants)

Maximum 100 feet OL < 30

IBC Table 1006.2.1

Remoteness

Exit doors minimum 1/3 overall diagonal (Sprinklered Building)

IBC 1007.1.1(2)

Travel Distance - Occupancy A

250" maximum (Sprinklered Building)

IBC Table 1017.2

Exit Discharge

Common Area Accessibility

Up to 50% of exits may discharge through areas on level of discharge, since

way readily visible, separated, and sprinklered.

Accessible routes and facilities required

IBC 1028.1(1)

ADAAG, DCMR 12A, ANSI A117

SUITLAND TOWN CENTER KIOSK

Classification Occupancy Use . Actual Number of Water Closets Lavatories Drinking L
(Table 1004.5) (Table 2902.1) Description Area | Occupants Ratio [ Male | Ratio [Female Ratio [ Male |Female| DF Ratio | DF | So'Vice Sink
Assume 50% Men and 50% Women Assume 50% Men and 50% Women
Business B Office 116 1 1 per 25 for the first 50 1 per 25 for the first 50 and 1
(150 Gross/Occ) anc_i 1 per 50 for_the 0.04 per 50 for thg remainder 0.04 giopfec:r‘:ggc:rem;;i;srtesxisggiI;Igpgor 0.03 0.03 1 per 100 0.01
remainder exceeding 50 exceeding 50

1 1 1
Accessory S Mechanical, Janitor 162 1 1 per 100 0.01 1 per 100 0.01 1 per 200 0.01 0.01 0.00
(300 Gross/Occ) Closet, Trash 1 per500 | ™

1 1 1
Accessory 245 3 1 per 100 0.02 1 per 100 0.02 1 per 200 0.01 0.01 0.01 Note 1
(100 Gross/Occ) 1per500 | ™

2 2 2
Asembly (A-2) Assembly Café Seating 2,981 199 1 per 75 1.33 1 per 75 1.33 1 per 200 0.50 0.50 0.40
(15 Net/Occ) (Restaurants) 1 per 500 )

100 100 100
Subtotals 1.38 1.38 0.53 0.53 0.41
Required Totals 4,014 204 102 2 2 102 1 1 1
Note:
1. The code requires only one service sink if all occupancies have access to the service sink at all times.
2. Per internationational plumbing code 2018 (IPC 2018)
1 1 _
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FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

\ T

1 ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCE FOR PUBLIC AND PRIVATE

\ GROUND FLOOR AREA SCHEDULE I e S S a r d

\
\
[ OCCUPANT OCCUPANT D E S | G N
\ | NAME AREA GROUP S.F.PER PERSON | OCCUPANT LOAD| LOAD FACTOR
\ '/ 8521 Leesburg Pike | Suite 700 | Vienna, VA
\ H SEATING/FOOD/| 2981 SF ASSEMBLY 15 199 NET 22182
\ PREP AREA P: 571.830.1800 | F: 571.830.1801
\ MECH 71 SF ACCESSORY 300 1 GROSS www.Lessarddesign.com
\ N KITCHEN 245 SF ACCESSORY 100 3 GROSS
. OFFICE 116 SF BUSINESS 150 1 GROSS SEAL & SIGNATURE:
\ ’/ Grand total 204
\ \ m
\
\ O RESTAURANT
\ \ USE GROUP - ASSEMBLY
\ | CONSTRUCTION TYPE = IIB
\ SPRINKLERED
\ O STORIES = 1 (ONE)
\\ \ TOTAL GROSS AREA = 4014 sf
\ TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 204
OWNER:
\ | NUMBER OF EXIST REQUIRED = 2
\ NUMBER OF EXIST PROVIDED = 2 PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY
\ \ REDEVELOPEMENT
\ AUTHORITY

REVISION #2 SUMMARY

m GROUND FLOOR GROSS AREA PLAN .1 TRANSOFRMER NOTE UPDATED

W " .2 ADJUSTED TRANSFORMER TO MATCH SURVEY
G-012/ Scale: 1/8"=1"-0 0 40" 80" 16-0"
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| ! | T (I Il a4 3 ; | - ' e =
2 A= L e L o d P / u -~ |
| \ WALL = £ ' =2 2 - — EXIT DOOR oY G —
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> . .
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D ‘ " \ \STANCE 70-3 W™ ) =
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AREA TABLE ARCHITECT:
WALL AREA 493 SF
NORTH STOREFRONT AREA 153 SF
DOOR AREA 46 SF
. WALL AREA 1644 SF
COMcheck Software Version 4.1.5.5 EAST STOREFRONT AREA 575 SF
\/ Envelope Compliance Certificate DOOR AREA 264 SF
WALL AREA 672 SF
SOUTH STOREFRONT AREA 171 SF
Project Information DOOR AREA oy
Erargy Code: 2018 IECC
Prajact Tika: SUITLAND RETAIL KIOSK WALL AREA 1707 SF
Location; Baltmore, Maryland WEST STOREFRONT AREA 200 SF
Climata Zona 48
Praject Type: Mew Construction DOOR AREA 42 SF
Verticed Glazing ¢ 'Wall Area 23% r
INSULATION VALUES — —
Constrsction Site: Chwrar Agant: DesignenContraciorn 2018 IECC CLIMATE ZONE 4 REQUIREMENTS
PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY COBER JONHSON & ROMNEY LESSARD DESIGN, INC. GROUP - ALL OTHER D = S I G N
7500 GREENWAY CENTER DRIVE, 8251 Leeshurg Pike, Suite 700
SUITE 910 Vienna, MO 22182 ROOFS R-VALUE
GREEMBELT, MD 20770 571.830.1800 _ INSULATION ENTIRELY ABOVE DECK| R-30ci 8521 Leesburg Pike | Suite 700 | Vienna, VA
301426 3737 E-mail :chooneilessarddesign.cam ATTIC AND OTHER R-38 22182
E-mail :nromneyi@cjriegal.com P: 571.830.1800 | F: 571.830.1801
Additional Efficiency Package(s) WALLS ABOVE GRADE www.Lessarddesign.com
Credits: 1.0 Requited 1.0 Prapased MASS R-9.5ci
On-sile Aenewable Energy, 1.0 credi METAL FRAMED R-13 + R-7.5ci SEAL & SIGNATURE:
WOOD FRAMED AND OTHER R-13 + R-3.8ci OR R-20
Building Area Floor Area
1-Restaurants. cataterias and similar dining facilty (Rstail) : 4147 ‘évéf_l-ol-vsv %IIE:{LA(I)DVI\EI \?VRAﬁEE R-7 5ci <‘
MNonresidential '
FLOORS
Envelope Assemblies MASS R-10ci
JOISTS/ FRAMING R-30
Assembly Gross Area  Cavity Cont. Proposed Budget U-
ar R-Value R-Value U-Factor Factan. SLAB ON GRADE FLOORS
Perimeter UNHEATED SLABS R-10 FOR 24" BELOW
HEATED SLABS R-5 FULL SLAB OR R-15 FOR 24" BELOW,
HOHRTH
WALL TYPE SBAY: Sterl-Framed, 16° .o, [Blkdg. Lise 1 - Restaurants 453 1.0 75 0,058 0.084 OPAQUE DOORS
cafeterias and simidar dining faziity) NON-SWINGING U-4.75
'W-5E3: Metal Frame-Fiad, Perf. Spacs.: Product ID APQ, SHGE 0.32 B0 0.380 0.%80 SWINGING U-0.61
[Ridg, Uss 1 - Aestaurants, calatanas and smilar dining facility] (k)
D= 1008, Glass (= 0% glazing):Matal Frama, Entrance Daor, Paerf 47 0,520 0.770 FENESTRATION VALUES OWNER:
Spacs,: Product ID AP, SHGC 0,24, [Bldg, Lise 1 - Aestaumants
caleterias and similar dining faciity ib) U-FACTOR 1 T\/
EAST FIXED FENESTRATION 0.38 PRINCE GEORGE S COUN
WaLL TYPE SRaT Stasl-Framad, 16" .., [Bldg. Lisa 1 - Restavrants 1644 2.0 7.8 (.05 01,064 OPERABLE FENESTRATION 0.45
caleterias and simiar dining faciity) ENTERANCE DOORS 0.77 REDEVELOPEMENT
W-5E+; Metal Frame-Fixed, Perf. Spacs.: Product 1D APD, SHGE 0,32 41 0,380 0,280 SEW N AUTHORI I |
[Bigg, Use 1 - Hestaurants, catgtanas and smilar dining taciiiy| (& SHeC 0.36 0.48
W-5E1: Medal Frame Fleed. Perf. Spacs.: Product D APD, SHGE 0.32 120 0,380 0,380 PF<0.2 0'43 0'53
[Bidg. Use 1 - Aestaurants, catetenas and smilar dning taciity] (b) 0.2<PF<0.5 058 028
W-5E1: Medal Frame-Fiead, Pert. Spacs.: Product 1D APD, SHGC 0.32 120 0,380 0.380 0.5>PF ) )
Bldg, Use 1 - A 5, catah d smilar dning facility] (o
L,_:ia.i?m, ,_f:::;ﬁr:z c:;a:::: ::du;t ,Ln):i,;csﬂ,:(lilq 33 160 0.280 0.380 *VERIFY ALL INSULATION VALUES WITH PROVIDED COMCHECK BUILDING
[Bldg. Use 1 - Aestaurants, catatanas and smilar dnmg faciity] () ENVELOPE COMPLIANCE REPORT AND PROVIDED ENERGY MODEL
D-000: Glass [= 50% glazing):Matal Frama, Enrance Docr, Pert 24 0,450 a.770

Specs.: Product I AFD, SHGC 0.32, [Bldg. Use 1 - Restaurants,
caleterias and similar dining faciity] (o)

Project Title SUITLAND RETAIL KIDSK Report date: 12022722
Data filename: N:AHarold JohnsenyCJR.00LA DOD - Suitland Kioski01 ProjectyCOMCHECKOKIOSK-COMCHECK.cck Page lof 10

Assembly Gross Area  Cavity Cont. Proposed Budget U-
or R-Value R-Valus U-Factor Factars
Perimeter
[-1005: Insulated Medal, Garage door 14% glazng. |Bldg, Usa 1 - ) 0,770 a9.310
Hestaurants, caletarias and similar dning tacility|
[-1008; Insulated Matal, Garage door 14% glazing, [Bldg. Lise 1 - B0 a7 .30
Hestaurants, catetarias and similar dning taclity|
SOUTH
WaLL TYPE SBaT: Steel-Framad, 167 0., [Bidg. Lise 1 - Restavrants ET2 2.0 7.k 0,055 0,064
caletenas and simdas dining Facnby|
W-5EG: Medal FrameFoead, Perf. Spacs.: Praduct ID APD, SHGE .32 170 0,380 0.380
[Bidg. Use 1 - Aestaurants, catatarias and smilar dining facility] (&)
D-100E: Glass (= 50% glazing):Matal Frama, Entrance Docr, Pert 45 0,320 Q770

Specs.: Product ID APO, SHGC 0.24, [Bldg. Use 1 - Restaurants,
cAleteriag and sirilar dining faciity] o)

WALL TYPE SE1: Steal-Framed, 16" o.c.. |Bldg. Use 1 - Reslauranis, 17 21.0 TE 0,055 0,054
caleterias and similar dining faciity]

W-5E3: Metal Frame Fixed, Perl. Spacs.: Product ID APD, SHGC 0.32 &0 0,580 0.380
[Blgg. Use 1 - Restaurants, caletarias and smilar dining lacility] (b)

W-SE1: Metal Frame Fixed, Pe. Specs.: Product ID APD, SHGEC 0.32 120 - - 0380 0.380
[Bldg. Use 1 - Restaurants, calatanas and Smilar dining lacility] ()

D-105: Glasa {= 50% glazing}:Metal Frame, Entrance Doar, Perl, 472 - - 0.3:80 Q.70

Specs.. Praduct I APD, SHGC 0.35, [Bldg. Use 1 - Restauranis,
cafeerias and similar dining Faciity] b

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MD

(a)] Budget U-fackors are used for software baselne caloulations ONLY, and are not code requirements.,
(k) Fenasiration product perfomance must be cerfied in accardance with NFRC and requires supporting documentation,

Envelope PASSES: Design 1% better than code

Envelope Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed envelope design represented in this document i consistent with the building plans, #
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed envelape systems have been

SUITLAND RETAIL KIOSK
COMCHECK ENVELOPE COMPLIANCE

designed to meet the 2018 IECC reguirements In COMcheck Vers«on 4.1.5.5 and to comply with any appiicable mandatory % ..
reguirements listed in the Inspection Checklist <Zf W
|_
5 -
MNameg - Tithe Signabure Date ﬁ E
@) [T
(04 I
o n
WEST
SOUTH }
PERMIT SET
NO. DESCRIPTION
PLAN PROJECT No: CJR.001A.00D
A NORTH DRAWN BY: Author
CHECKED BY: Checker
EAST PLOT DATE: 8/17/2023 12:01:48 PM
Project Title SUITLAND RETAIL KIDSK Report date: 12022722 FILE NAME:

Data filename: N:A\Harold JohnsenC)R.00LA DOD - Suitiand KioskKydl ProjectCOMCHECKKIOSK-COMCHECK.cck Page 2of 10
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24" MAX

2"6"

46" MAX REACH
34" MAX

L PARALLEL
WHEELCHAIR
SPACE

x=20-25

x=0-20

Y-44"
Y-48"

FORWARD
WHEELCHAIR
SPACE

10" MAXH

2"6"

48" MAX REACH

15" MIN |,

OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH LIMIT

FIGURE # 03
REACH LIMITS FOR WHEELCHAIR USERS

FORWARD REACH OVER AN OBSTRUCTION

4|_Ou

UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH LIMIT

48" MAX REACH

15" MIN

FORWARD
WHEELCHAIR
SPACE

UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH LIMIT

NOTE: x-reach depth, y=reach height, z= clear knee space, z is the clear space below the obstruction which shall be at least as deep as the reach distance, x.

|
SPECIFICATIONS FOR BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES - BASED ON THE

ARCHITECT:

2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN

1112,
1102, 1

11} qg?

7

(a)
HANDRAIL

—_

1/2].

11/2".

1112,
1102,

3-0"MIN

1 |_6|I

1-6" MIN

3-0"MIN

1 "6"

1-6" MIN

—N

— N

| LAV
L =

=

©

42" MIN

1 |_6|I

w‘
|
\

101.1 GENERAL: THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS SCOPING AND TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBILITY TO SITES, FACILITIES, BUILDINGS, AND ELEMENTS BY
INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES. THE REQUIREMENTS ARE TO BE APPLIED DURING THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, ADDITIONS TO, AND ALTERATIONS OF
SITES, FACILITIES, BUILDINGS, AND ELEMENTS TO THE EXTENT REQUIRED BY REGULATIONS ISSUED BY FEDERAL AGENCIES UNDER THE AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990.

206 ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

206.1 GENERAL: ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 206 AND SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 4

206.2 WHERE REQUIREL: ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE REQUIRED BY 206.2

206.2.1 SITE ARRIVAL POINTS : AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE SITE FROM ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND ACCESSIBLE
PASSENGER LOADING ZONES; PUBLIC STREETS AND SIDEWALKS; AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOPS TO THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY ENTRANCE
THEY SERVE.

206.2.2 WITHIN A SITE: AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS, ACCESSIBLE FACILITIES, ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS, AND
ACCESSIBLE SPACES THAT ARE ON THE SAME SITE.

206.3 LOCATION: ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COINCIDE WITH OR BE LOCATED IN THE SAME AREA AS GENERAL CIRCULATION PATHS. WHERE CIRCULATION
PATHS ARE INTERIOR, REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL ALSO BE INTERIOR.

206.4 ENTRANCES: ENTRANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 206.4. ENTRANCE DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH 404 AND
SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE COMPLY WITH 402

206.4.1 PUBLIC ENTRANCE!: IN ADDITION TO ENTRANCES REQUIRED BY 206.4.2 THROUGH 206.4.9, AT LEAST 60 PERCENT OF ALL PUBLIC ENTRANCES SHALL
COMPLY WITH 404.

SEE SECTION 206 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES (ACCESSIBLE ROUTE)

404.1 GENERAL: DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES THAT ARE A PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH 404

404.2 MANUAL DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND MANUAL GATE: MANUAL DOORS AND DOORWAYS AND MANUAL GATS INTENDED FOR USER PASSAGE SHALL
COMPLY WITH 404.2

404.2.2 DOUBLE-LEAF DOORS AND GATE: AT LEAST ONE OF THE ACTIVE LEAVES OF DOORWAYS WITH TWO LEAVES SHALL COMPLY WITH 404.2.3 AND 404.2.4

404.2.3 CLEAR WIDTH: DOOR OPENINGS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32 INCHES MINIMUM. CLEAR OPENINGS OF DOORWAYS WITH SWINGING DOORS
SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES. OPENINGS MORE THAN 24 INCHES DEEP SHALL
PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF 36 INCHES MINIMUM. THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER THAN 34

lessard

D E S I G N

8521 Leesburg Pike | Suite 700 | Vienna, VA
22182
P: 571.830.1800 | F: 571.830.1801

www.Lessarddesign.com

SEAL & SIGNATURE:

18" MIN

INCHES ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH BETWEEN 34 INCHES AND 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR

CLEAR
FLOOR N
s OR GROUND SHALL NOT EXCEED 4 INCHES.
——————— 404.2.4 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES: MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS AND GATS SHALL COMPLY WITH 404.2.4 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES

CLEAR ' &
© FLOOR | <
SPACE

I 11/2". ¢ CLEAR
AR Q FLOOR

yuz, . 77

L.

/ ******* SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOORWAY AND THE REQUIRED LATCH SIDE OR HINGE SIDE CLEARANCE.
7 4'MIN 404.2.4.1 SWINGING DOORS AND GATE: SWINGING DOORS AND GATES SHALL HAVE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH TABLE 404.2.4.1
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(b)
HANDRAIL

FIGURE # 39
SIZE AND SPACING OF HANDRAILS AND GRAB BARS

i

]

7

7

(d)
HANDRAIL

(c)

HANDRAIL

(e)
HANDRAIL

FIGURE # 28
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT WATER CLOSETS

SIZE AND SPACING
OF GRAB BARS

O

11/4"1 1\2"

11\2'

FIGURE # 11

USABLE DOOR

32" MIN

FIGURE # 01

vz

5-0" MIN

N

=

NOTE: x=36"if y=60" min

Y 4'-0" MIN

N

x=42" if y= 54" min

NOTE: y=54" if the door has a closer

FIGURE # 02

DOORS

|, 2-0"MIN

|
)

40" MIN

L

L

NOTE: x=12" if the door
has both a closer and a latch

39" TO 41"

15" 0 RAIL
(SSOR

|, 18"MIN
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404.2.4.2 DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS OR GATES, SLIDING DOORS, AND FOLDING DOC: DOORWAYS LESS THAN 36 INCHES WIDE WITHOUT DOORS OR
GATES, SLIDING DOOR, OR FOLDING DOORS SHALL HAVE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH TABLE 404.2.4.2

404.2.4.4 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACI: FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE WITHIN REQUIRED MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. CHANGES IN
LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED.

404.2.5 THRESHOLDS: THRESHOLDS, IF PROVIDED AT DOORWAYS, SHALL BE %2 INCH HIGH MAXIMUM. RAISED THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL AT
DOORWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH 302 AND 303.

404.2.6 DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIE: THE DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO HINGED OR PIVOTED DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES SHALL BE 48
INCHES MINIMUM PLUS THE WIDTH OF DOORS OR GATES SWINGING INTO THE SPACE.

404.2.7 DOOR AND GATE HARDWAR:: HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS ON DOORS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH 309.4.
OPERABLE PARTS OF SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE 34 INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND WHERE SLIDING
DOORS ARE IN THE FULLY OPEN OPPOSITION, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES.

404.2.8 CLOSING SPEEL: DOOR AND GATE CLOSING SPEED SHALL COMPLY WITH 404.2.8

404.2.8.1 DOOR CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSER: DOOR CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES,
THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO A POSITION OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5 SECONDS MINIMUM

404.2.10 DOOR AND GATE SURFACE! SWINGING DOOR AND GATE SURFACES WITHIN 10 INCHES OF THE FINISH FLOOR OF GROUND MEASURED VERTICALLY
SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR GATE. PARTS CREATING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL
JOINTS IN THESE SURFACES SHALL BE WITHIN 1/16” OF THE SAME PLANE AS THE OTHER. CAVITIES CREATED BY ADDED KICK PLATES SHALL BE CAPPED.

404.2.11 VISION LIGHT: DOORS, GATES, AND SIDE LIGHTS ADJACENT TO DOORS OR GATES, CONTAINING ONE OR MORE GLAZING PANELS THAT PERMIT
VIEWING THROUGH THE PANELS SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF AT LEAST ONE GLAZED PANEL LOCATED 43 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.

603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS

603.1 GENERAL.TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH 603

603.2 CLEARANCES : CLEARANCES SHALL COMPLY WITH503. 2

603.2.1 TURNING SPACE: TURNING SPACE COMPLYING WITH 304 SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE ROOM

603.2.2 OVERLAP: REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR SPACES, CLEARANCES AT FIXTURES, AND TURNING SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP.

603.2.3 DOOR SWING: DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE. DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
SWING INTO THE REQUIRED TURNING SPACE.

603.3 MIRRORS: MIRRORS LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 40
INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR OR GROUND. MIRRORS NOT LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH
THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 35 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

603.4 COAT HOOKS AND SHELVE:: COAT HOOKS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ON OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN 308. SHELVES SHALL BE LOCATED 40
INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

604 WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS

604.1 GENERAL : WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 604.2 THROUGH 604.8

604.2 LOCATION: THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE POSITIONED WITH A WALL OR PARTITION TO THE REAR AND TO ONE SIDE. THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER
CLOSET SHALL BE 16 INCHES MINIMUM TO 18 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION, EXCEPT THAT THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17
INCHES MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION IN THE AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT SPECIFIED IN
604.8.2. WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE ARRANGED FOR A LEFT-HAND OR RIGHT-HAND APPROACH

604.3 CLEARANCE: CLEARANCES AROUND WATER CLOSETS AND IN TOILET COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 604.3

604.3.1 SIZE: CLEARANCE AROUND A WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 60 INCHES MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE SIDE WALL AND 56 INCHES
MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE REAR WALL.

604.3.2 OVERLAP: THE REQUIRED CLEARANCE AROUND THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP THE WATER CLOSET, ASSOCIATED GRAB BARS,
DISPENSERS, SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNITS, COAT HOOKS, SHELVES, ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, CLEAR FLOOR SPACES AND CLEARANCES REQUIRED AT
OTHER FIXTURES, AND THE TURNING SPACE. NO OTHER FIXTURES OR OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE REQUIRED WATER CLOSET CLEARANCE.

604.4 SEAT: THE SEAT HEIGHT OF A WATER CLOSET ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR SHALL BE 17 INCHES MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM MEASURED TO THE
TOP OF THE SEAT. SEATS SHALL NOT BE SPRUNG TO RETURN TO A LIFTED POSITION

604.5 GRAB BARS: GRAB BARS FOR WATER CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH 609. GRAB BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE SIDE WALL CLOSEST TO THE WATER
CLOSET AND ON THE REAR WALL.

604.5.1 SIDE WALL: THE SIDE WALL GRAB CAR SHALL BE 42 INCHES LONG MINIMUM, LOCATED 12 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL AND EXTENDING
54 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL.

604.5.2 REAR WALL: THE REAR WALL GRAB BAR SHALL BE 36 INCHES LONG MINIMUM AND EXTEND FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET 12 INCHES
MINIMUM ON ONE SIDE AND 24 INCHES MINIMUM ON THE OTHER SIDE.

604.6 FLUSH CONTROLS: FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309. FLUSH
CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET EXCEPT IN AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS COMPLYING WITH 604.8.2

604.7 DISPENSERS: TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309.4 AND SHALL BE 7 INCHES MINIMUM TO 9 INCHES MAXIMUM IN FRONT OF THE
WATER CLOSET MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE DISPENSER. THE OUTLET OF THE DISPENSER SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED BEHIND GRAB BARS. DISPENSERS SHALL NOT BE A TYPE THAT CONTROLS DELIVERY OR
THAT DOES NOT ALLOW CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW.

604.8.1.5 GRAB BARS : GRAB BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH 609. A SIDE-WALL GRAB BAR COMPLYING WITH 604.5.1 SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SHALL BE LOCATED
ON THE WALL CLOSEST TO THE WATER CLOSET. IN ADDITION, A REAR-WALL GRAB BAR COMPLYING WITH 604.5.2 SHALL BE PROVIDED

604.8.3 COAT HOOKS AND SHELVE: COAT HOOKS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ONE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN 308. SHELVES SHALL BE LOCATED 40
INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR 605 URINALS

605.4 FLUSH CONTROL: FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309

606 LAVATORIES AND SINKS

606.1 GENERAL: LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL COMPLY WITH 606

606.2 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE: A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH 305, POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH, AND KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE
COMPLYING WITH 306 SHALL BE PROVIDED.

606.3 HEIGHT: LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FRONT OF THE HIGHER OF THE RIM OR COUNTER SURFACE 34 INCHES MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND

606.4 FAUCETS: CONTROLS FOR FAUCETS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309. HAND OPERATED METERING FAUCETS SHALL REMAIN OPEN FOR 10 SECONDS MINIMUM.

606.5 EXPOSED PIPES AND SURFACE: WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE
CONFIGURED TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS.

609 GRAB BARS

609.1 GENERAL: GRAB BARS IN TOILET FACILITIES AND BATHING FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH 609

609.2 CROSS SECTION GRAB BARS SHALL HAVE A CROSS SECTION COMPLYING WITH 609.2.1 OR 609.2.2

609.2.1 CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIO: GRAB BARS WITH CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS SHALL BE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 1 % INCHES MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES
MAXIMUM.

609.2.2 NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIO: GRAB BARS WITH NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS SHALL HAVE A CROSS-SECTION DIMENSION OF 2 INCHES
MAXIMUM AND A PERIMETER DIMENSION OF 4 INCHES MINIMUM AND 4.8 INCHES MAXIMUM.

609.3 SPACINC: THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1% INCHES. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING OBJECTS
BELOW AND AT THE ENDS SHALL BE 1 %2 INCHES MINIMUM. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING OBJECTS ABOVE SHALL BE 12 INCHES
MINIMUM.

609.4 POSITION OF GRAB BAR: GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A HORIZONTAL POSITION, 33 INCHES MINIMUM AND 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE GRIPPING SURFACE, EXCEPT THAT AT WATER CLOSETS FOR CHILDREN'S USE COMPLYING WITH 604.9, GRAB
BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A HORIZONTAL POSITION 18 INCHES MINIMUM AND 27 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR MEASURED TO THE TOP
OF THE GRIPPING SURFACE. THE HEIGHT OF THE LOWER GRAB BAR ON THE BACK WALL OF A BATHTUB SHALL COMPLY WITH 607.4.1.1 OR 607.4.2.1

609.5 SURFACE HAZARD!: GRAB BARS AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACES ADJACENT TO GRAB BARS SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS
AND SHALL HAVE ROUNDED EDGES

609.6 FITTINGE: GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS

609.7 INSTALLATIOM GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ANY MANNER THAT PROVIDES A GRIPPING SURFACE AT THE SPECIFIED LOCATIONS AND THAT DOES
NOT OBSTRUCT THE REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

609.8 STRUCTURAL STRENGTI: ALLOWABLE STRESSES SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED FOR MATERIALS USED WHEN A VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL FORCE OF 250
POINTS IN APPLIED AT ANY POINT ON THE GRAB BAR, FASTENER, MOUNTING DEVICE, OR SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.
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BUILDING GENERAL NOTES
1. REFER TO G-000 SERIES FOR GENERAL DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
2, REFER TO SHEET G-030 FOR WALL/ FLOOR/ROOF ASSEMBLY DETAILS.
- N 3, SEE A-200 SERIES FOR ELEVATIONS AND EXTERIOR WINDOW KEY REFERENCES.
4, SEE A-300 SERIES DRAWING FOR BUILDING AND WALL SECTIONS.
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SLAB EDGE PLAN GENERAL NOTES
1 GC TO REVIEW ALL FLOOR FINISHES INCLUDING ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND INTERIOR DESIGN
DRAWINGS AND PROVIDE THE REQUIRED SLAB RECESS TO ACCOMMODATE A FINISHED FLOOR
WITHOUT SLOPES OR OTHER VERTICAL TRANSITIONS.
2. SLAB EDGE TO BE COORDINATED WITH MEP AND STRUCTURAL WORK.
3, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COORDINATION PLANS AS REQUIRED BY SPEC SECTION 01 3100.
4. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR COLUMN AND BEAM SCHEDULES.
5. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CONCRETE, TO HOLD FACE OF COLUMNS AND TO MAIN GRID
LINES.
6. SPOT ELEVATIONS INDICATE TOP OF STRUCTURAL SLAB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
7. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE OPENINGS IN CONCRETE WALLS FOR OPENINGS WITH
SCHEDULES AND MANUFACTURERS REQUIREMENTS.
8. ARCHITECTURAL SLAB EDGE PLAN DIMENSIONS SUPERCEDE DIMENSIONS ON STRUCTURAL
PLANS AND SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ALL REMAINING ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
ACCORDINGLY.
9. IF NOT DIMENSIONED, COLUMNS ARE TO BE CENTERED ON THE GRID LINE SHOWN. D E S I G N
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